NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION
No. 94-2022

Date: October 18, 2022

APPROVAL OF VOUCHERS, PAYROLL TRANSFERS, PAYROLL TAX DEPOSITS AND
PENSIONS & BENEFITS TRANSFERS

WHEREAS, the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority has received vouchers in claim
for payment of materials supplied and/or rendered; and

WHEREAS, the said vouchers have been reviewed and the amount indicated on each voucher
has been determined to be due and owing; and

WHEREAS, the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority has made payroll transfers,
payroll tax deposits and Pensions & Benefits transfers for the month of September 2022 and Health
Benefits and Dental Benefits transfers for October 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of the Authority have reviewed the vouchers, payroll
transfers, payroll tax deposits, Pensions and Benefits, and Health and Dental Benefits transfers listed
on the attached reports and have found them to be in order.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority, that
all vouchers, payroll transfers, payroll tax deposits, Pensions & Benefits and Health and Dental
Benefits transfers listed and reports attached hereto, dated October 18, 2022 be and they hereby are
approved for payment from the proper accounts as follows:

ACCOUNT: Payroll Account

Net Payroll: $202,210.99

ACCOUNT: Tax Deposit Account

Total: $85,062.31

ACCOUNT: Health Benefits Contribution Employer
Total Transfer: $116,195.60

ACCOUNT: Health Benefits Contribution Employee
Total: $4,247.67

ACCOUNT: Dental Benefits

Total Transfer: $3,851.14



NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION
No. 94-2022

Date: October 18, 2022

APPROVAL OF VOUCHERS, PAYROLL TRANSFERS, PAYROLL TAX DEPOSITS AND
PENSIONS & BENEFITS TRANSFERS

ACCOUNT: PERS and Contributory Insurance
Total Transfer: $32,589.15

ACCOUNT: 2" quarter 2022 Retro PERS
Total Transfer: $797.66

ACCOUNT: Operating Account

Total: $300,099.60

ACCOUNT: General Improvement Account
Total: $1,184.25

L(LM&( AN M.L( ;1

ISON GORDON, SECRETARY

RECORDED VOTE:

Bonagura Jordan Kelaher Lo Tacono Ortega Tombalakian Kasparian

Offered -

Seconded s

Aye .
Y | _// L7 v | .-/

Nay

Absent \/ \/

Abstain

Recuse




NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION
No. 95-2022

Date: October 18, 2022
AMENDMENT TO THE 2022 AUTHORITY CAPITAL BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority’s 2022 Capital Budget was adopted
on the 14" day of December 2021; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:31-2.8 provides that all amendments to the Authority’s Capital Budget
shall be approved and adopted by resolution of the Authority, passed by not less than a majority of the full
membership; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Administration has reviewed the status of its 2022 capital projects
and determined that an amendment is required to reduce, increase and/or reallocate the overall 2022 Capital
Budget to projects of greater priority to the Authority and Authority’s sewer system; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen
County Utilities Authority the following amendments be made to the Capital Budget of the Northwest
Bergen County Ultilities Authority for its year ending December 31, 2022:

Unrestricted Net Position Utilized S 875,000 | S 2,491,477
Renewal & Replacement Reserve S 600,000 | 5 600,000
Debt Authorization S 2,175,000 | S 2,725,000
Capital Grants $ - $ -
Other Sources S - $ -
Total Funding Source: S 3,650,000 [ $ 5,816,477
Annual Budget Appropriation
Wastewater Pump Station Improv. S - $ 1,000,000
| Upgrade Operating Building Interior S 600,000 | $ 1,400,000
Fiber Optic Pump Station Installations S 160,000 | $§ 25,500
Upgrade Mission and Phoenix Alarm Systems S S 160,000
Upgrade and replace PLCs and €SS in Primary Building, Simplify Wiring | $ 90,000 | S
Vehicle Fleet Expansion (2 Ford expeditions) S S 100,000
Replace Aeration Gallery PLCs, wiring and transmission data systems | $ 150,000 | $ -
Replace BFP#2 Schwing Pump S - S 375,000
Vehicle Storage Building S 300,000 | S 100,000
Cake Receiving Facility S 875,000 | $§ 525,000
Force Main Inspections S S 662,750
Incinerator Repairs S 50,000 | $ 175,000
WWTP Gate Valves and Actuator Replacement Upgrade $ 800,000 | S -
Collection System Gravity Main Repairs $ 500,000 | $ -
Collection System Expansion S S -
Roof replacement and Repair of Grit Building & Disinfection Bldg (incl.
epoxy coating of interior walls grit bldg. S 125,000 | $ 43,227
Chapel Road Manhole Replacement $ - $ 1,250,000
$ 3,650,000 | $ 5,816,477




NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

Date: October 18, 2022

RESOLUTION

No. 95-2022

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that two (2) certified copies of this resolution be filed with
the Director of the Division of Local Government Services for certification of the Authority budget

AMENDMENT TO THE 2022 AUTHORITY CAPITAL BUDGET

so amended.

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners

of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority on October 18, 2022.

f

) {
/A\MANA G '\-\L’, LA A~

_/ SECRETARY

RECORDED VOTE:

Bonagura

Jordan

Kelaher

Lo Iacono

Ortega

Tombalakian

Kasparian

Offered

Seconded

Aye

L
|V

Nay

Absent

Abstain

Recuse




Revised Capital Budget

Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority

For the Period

Estimated Total

Cost

January 1, 2022

to

December 31, 2022

Funding Sources

Unrestricted Net
Position Utilized

Renewal &
Replacement
Reserve

Debt

Authorization Capital Grants

Other
Sources

Woastewater Treatment
See Attached Schedule S
Type in Description
Type in Description
Type in Description

5,816,477

S 2,491,477

S 600,000

S 2,725,000

Total

5,816,477

2,491,477

600,000

2,725,000

N/A

Type in Description
Type in Description
Type in Description
Type in Description

Total

N/A

Type in Description
Type in Description
Type in Description
Type in Description

Total

N/A

Type in Description
Type in Description
Type in Description
Type in Description

Total

N/A

Type in Description
Type in Description
Type in Description
Type in Description

Total

N/A

Type in Description
Type in Description
Type in Description
Type in Description

Total

TOTAL PROPOSED CAPITAL BUDGET 5

5,816,477

S 2,491,477

S 600,000

$ 2,725,000 $

$

Enter brief description of up to four projects for each operation above. For operations with more than four budgeted projects, please attach
additional schedules. Input total amount of all projects for the operation on single line and enter "See Attached Schedule" instead of project

description.

CB-3




25 0]

0$ 0s 0005228 0000095 LLV'TEY'TS LLY'918's$ leloL
05£'299% 052995 suoypadsu) ulep 22104
000'0SZ'T$ 000'0S2'TS Juawaderday aur] Jamas pue ajoyuely peoy jadeyd
000°09T$ 000°09T$ SWIBISAS WLIR]Y XIUSOYJ pue uoissiyy apesddn
000'00TS 000°00TS (suonupadxa 7) uoisuedx3 13314 2pRIYaA
000'5255 000°5LE$ dwing Sumyds ziddg soeday
0000569 000°05$ 000°'000T$ (ST-0020VES) SuBWAA0IdWI SIAMM
000'5Z55 000°525$ Ajieg Suinpaay axe)
000'00TS 000°00T$ Suip|ing 29e101S apIYaA
0s 0$ {UP2PB AUl [2UUeYd 13A0S50ID
Asepuodas pue 3p|g 19)u|) apesSdn wawede|dsy 10IENIDY puB S3AjBA 8189 d MM
LTT'EVS LTTEYS Suiping uondauIsIp pue Bulpjing 9 Jo aieday pue Jawsaeiday Jooy
0% 0$ SWIR1SAS B1eD UOISSIWSURIL Pue ‘Suliim ‘)14 AJajles uollesdy 2e(day
0$ 0$ Bupim Adwis ‘Buipjing Alewing ) 559 pue 374 ejday pue ape.ddn
005'SZ$ 005'SZ$ suone|jesu| uoneis dwng ondg saqi4
0s uoisuedx3 waisAs uonda| o)
0$ 0$ (6T-00£0vES) sa1eday utey Auness walsAs uondajo)
000'SLTS 000°SLTS siieday so1esaupu|
000°009% 000'008% 000°00'1S Jou21u) Suipping Sunesado apessdn
JUBWIDAIL 13IDMIISOM
s9unos  suedp jeyde) uonezuoyny anlasay pazijin 150D jelo)
P30 199 wawadejday uoIsod 19N pajewys3
P |lemauay PaLISAIUN
$324n0s butpuny
2Z0T ‘TE Jaquadag o 7207 'T Adenuer potiad ay} Joy

Ayoyany saniin Auno) usSieg 1samyrioy



For the Period

Estimated Total
Cost

January 1, 2022

to

5 Year Capital Improvement Plan

Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority

December 31, 2022

Fiscal Year Beginning in

Current Budget
Year 2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

2027

Wastewater Treatment
See Attached Schedule $ 19,882,750
Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -

S 5,816,477 | $

3,366,273

5,050,000

$ 300,000

$ 5,050,000

300,000

Total 19,882,750

5,816,477

3,366,273

5,050,000

300,000

5,050,000

300,000

N/A
Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -

Total -

N/A
Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -

Total -

N/A
Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -

Total -

N/A
Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -

Total -

N/A
Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -

Total R

TOTAL S 19,882,750

$ 5,816,477 $ 3,366,273 $ 5,050,000

$ 300,000

$ 5,050,000

300,000

Project descriptions entered on Page CB-3 will carry forward to Pages CB-4 and CB-5. No need to re-enter project descriptions above.

CB-4




ey-43

000003 000°050°5$ 000'00€S  000°0S0°'SS  €LT'99€°€S LLp'OTB'SS 052'288'6T$
05£'299% 052'799%
000°052'T$ 000'0ST'T$
000°09T$ 000'09T$
000°00TS 000°00T$
000'SLES 000'SLE$
000°000'T$ 000'000'TS

000'059%  000'STS$ 000'SLT'T$

000008 000°00TS 000'008%

000'008% 0% 000'008%

££L188 LTTEYS 000'STTS

0000ST$ 0% 000'0ST$

000°065 0% 000°065

00S'v6E$  008'SZS 000°0ZE$

000°000°5% 000°000's% 0$ 000°000°0T$

000'00€$ 0% 000°00€$

000'00£$ 000'05$ 000'00E$  00005$ 000'00€$  000'SLTS 000'SLT'TS

000°00t'T$ 000°00¥'T$

oz 920z sz0zZ v2oz €202 TT0Z Je2p 1503
193png Juaun) 2101 pajewysy

T¢0T ‘T€ 12qwR33Q

0} 220z ‘T Aenuer

WI0L

suoipadsu} ulely 33404
U3Wade|day sur Jamas pue ajoyuely peoy adey)
SWISAS WIely XIUB0Yd pue uossiy 3peiddn
(suoripadxe g) uoisuedx3 12a|4 ayaA
duing Suimyas zi#ddg aoejday
(ST-00£0v€S) swwawancidu) SdMM
Anjpey Suinaday axed
uiping afeJols apiyep
[6INIETE]
[our [2uueya J9n0s5010 Alepuodas pue 3pig 19ju|) apesSdn Juswadeday Jolenidy pue sIARA 3189 dLMM
Suipping uond3yuIsig pue Suip|ing D Jo Jleday pue wawde|day jooy
SWIsAs elep uoIsSIWSUBL] pue ‘SuLim ‘s31d AJajjes uonesay adejday
Supim Aidung ‘Buipng Arewid Ul 553 pue s)1d aveday pue apesddn
suonejjesu| uonels dwng ondo 1aqiy
uoisuedx3 wWaisAs UonIA|0Y
(6T-00£0vES) siteday uiey Anaeis waisAs uoialo)
sileday Jojesauipy|
Jouauj Suipping Sunesado apesddn
WAL SQOMIISOM

poLad ay3 104

Apoyiny seyiin Alunc) uasiag IsamyuioN

|1e12@ - uejd Juawanosdw| (eade) seap §



5 Year Capital Improvement Plan Funding Sources

Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority
For the Period January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022

Funding Sources

Renewal &
Estimated Total Unrestricted Net  Replacement Debt
Cost Position Utilized Reserve Authorization Capital Grants Other Sources

Wastewater Treatment

See Attached Schedule $ 19,882,750 S 3,907,750 S 600,000 $ 15,375,000
Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -

Total 19,882,750 3,907,750 600,000 15,375,000 - -

N/A

Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -

Total - - - - - -

N/A
Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Total - - - - - -

N/A

Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -

Total - - - - - -

N/A

Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -

Total - - - - - -

N/A

Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Type in Description -
Total - - - - - -
TOTAL S 19,882,750 S 3,907,750 S 600,000 $ 15,375,000 $ - S -
Total 5 Year Plan per CB-4 $ 19,882,750
Balance check - If amount is other than zero, verify that projects listed above match projects listed on CB-4.

Project descriptions entered on Page CB-3 will carry forward to Pages CB-4 and CB-5. No need to re-enter project descriptions above.

CB -5




esa)

- $ - $ 000'SZE'STS 000009 $ 0SL'206'€  $ 05£'288'61 $ 1390an8 1v1Idvd a350d0Yd TWLOL
0S£°799% 0SL°299% suoppadsu| wep 32404
000'052'T$ 000°0SZ'T$ 1uawade|day aur] Jamas pue sjoyuely peoy jpdey)
000°091$ 000°091$ SWsAS wiely Xiuaoyd pue uoissiy apesddn
000‘001S 000°00TS (suonipadxa ) uoisuedx3 193(4 PIYIA
000°s2£$ 000°SLES dwing Suimyds zi#d4g soejday
000'056% 000055 000000'T$ {ST-00£0%€S) stuawaA0IdW] SdAMM
000'SLT'TS 000'S2T'T$ Ayjoey Suiaday axe)
000°008% 000°008% Suipjing 29e1035 2PIYan
000°008% 000°008% (5113] [JUI [BUURYD J3A0SSOID
Asepucdas pue Spig 13|uj) apeJsSdn wawde|day Jojen)ay pue SIABA 31D dIMM
000'SETS 000'SZT$ (3p1q 1.3 sjjem Jousiu Jo
3uileod Axada “jour) uiping uoiBUISIg Pue SUIpIng 11O 40 Jieday pue Juawadejday jooy
000°05TS 000°05T$ SW3)SAs elep uoissIUsuRI] pue ‘Suuim ‘s)d AJajje uonelay 2ejday
000°06$ 000'06% Suum Aidwis ‘Buipjing Arewid u 550 pue s34 ave(day pue apesddn
000°0Z€S$ 000‘0zeS suonejjesu| uonels dung ondo Jagi4
000°000°0T$ 000°0000TS uoisuedx3 WaIsAS uo1I3)0D
000'00€S 000°00€$ (6T-00£0r€S) saeday ulepy Anaeg walsAs uonda||od
000°006$ 000°5£2$ 000°SLT'TS sljieday Jojesaupu)
000009 $ 000008 000°00¥%1$ Joua1u| Suipjing Suiesado spesddn
UBUA4] 4210MIISOM
S924N0S JAYI0 sjuel9  uonezuoyINY anlasay pazyn uosod 150
jeuden 19°Q juawadeday 19N papysalun |ejoL, pajew3s3
3 |emauay
$a2inos Butpund
20T ‘TE Jaquianaq 01 2207 ‘T Adenuef  pouad ay3 104

Ayoyany samnn Ajuno) uadsag 1samyuon



NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION
No. 96-2022

Date: October 18, 2022

AUTHORIZATION TO RENEW MEMBERSHIP TO THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CLEAN WATER AGENCIES

WHEREAS, the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority operates a wastewater
treatment facility in the Borough of Waldwick, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the National Association of Clean Water Agencies (the “NACWA”) is a
nationally recognized leader in environmental policy and a well-established technical resource on
water quality & ecosystem protection issues; and

WHEREAS, membership in NACWA is a unique opportunity to improve the effectiveness
in the operation of the Authority, enhance professional development and achieve the goals &
objectives the Authority shares with other publicly owned treatment works; and

WHEREAS, NACWA’s active membership and close working relationship with the
United States Congress and United States Environmental Protection Agency allows its members
to interact with national policy makers and shape the course of United States of America’s
environmental protection legislation; and

WHEREAS, the proposed annual membership/dues to be paid by the Authority for
membership in NACWA will be $8,385, which is based on the Authority being a publicly owned
treatment agency with a service area population of 75,000; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined, based upon the foregoing, that it is necessary
and/or desirable for its efficient operations to renew its membership in NACWA through
September 30, 2023 at a membership fee of $8,385 for the NACWA’s FY20223

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen
County Utilities Authority as follows:



NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

No. 96-2022

RESOLUTION

Date: October 18, 2022

AUTHORIZATION TO RENEW MEMBERSHIP TO THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF

CLEAN WATER AGENCIES

1. The Chairman and/or his designee shall be and is hereby authorized to renew membership
for the Authority with NACWA and execute any and all agreements and other documents
necessary for said membership and payment for membership fees in the amount of $8,385.

2. The Authority’s Certifying Finance Officer has certified funds are available and
certification is attached hereto.

3. A copy of this resolution and the agreement to renew the Authority’s membership in
NACWA shall be placed on file and made available for public inspection in the office of
the Executive Director, upon execution by NACWA and the Authority.

4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of
Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority on October 18, 2022.

\

X
—\MA A

SECRETARY
Recorded Vote:
Bonagura Jordan Kelaher Lo Iacono Ortega Tombalakian | Kasparian
Offered
Seconded
Aye :
|/ —~ | .~

Nay

Absent /
Abstain
Recuse




NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I'hereby certify to the Board of Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities
Authority that sufficient funds are available for payment of the following:

CONTRACT; N/A
VENDOR; National Association of Clean Water Agencies
AMOUNT: $8.385.00

ACCOUNT NO.:  2200/4130

Date: October 18. 2022

== 7
Robert Laux, Certifying Finance Officer




NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION
No. 97-2022

Date: October 18, 2022

AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENTS RELATED TO
SANITARY SEWER CLEANING AND CCTV INSPECTION SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act, N.J.S.A. 40A:65-4 allows for
any local unit to enter into an agreement with any other local unit or units to provide or receive any service
that each local unit participating in the agreement is empowered to provide or receive within its own
jurisdiction, including services incidental to the primary purposes of any of the participating local units;
and

WHEREAS, the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority (the “Authority”) operates and
maintains the necessary vehicles and equipment to provide sanitary sewer cleaning and CCTV Inspections
services to local units (as defined by N.J.S.A. 40A:65-3); and

WHEREAS, the Authority desires to enter into Shared Services Agreements with local units to
provide the aforementioned services; and

NOW THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County
Utilities Authority the following;:

1. The Authority is hereby authorized to enter into shared services agreements related to the
providing of sanitary sewer cleaning services and CCTV inspection services to other local units
for the calendar years 2023 and 2024.

2. The Authority’s Executive Director is hereby authorized to execute any such agreement on behalf
of the Authority.

3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners of
the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority on October 18, 2022.

Mkl
il 4L w7

/
‘ A ;Lﬂ o
\ AN
SECRETARY i

Recorded Vote:

Bonagura Jordan Kelaher Lo Iacono Ortega Tombalakian Kasparian

Offered \ //

Seconded v
Aye

Y L~ 7 |Vl \/ 1/

Nay

Absent

Abstain

Recuse




NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION
No. 98-2022

Date: October 18, 2022
AUTHORIZATION TO INCREASE THE GENERAL COUNSEL BUDGET FOR
BERN ROOT LLC FOR PROFESSIONAL LEGAL SERVICES TO THE
NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the law firm of Bern Root LLC, with offices located at 90 West Palisade
Avenue, Englewood, New Jersey 07631 is presently providing the Northwest Bergen County
Utilities Authority (hereinafter referred to as the “Authority”) with professional legal services,
including all matters which, in the opinion of the Executive Director and/or the Commissioners of
the Authority shall be referred to General Counsel; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution 24-2022, the Authority previously engaged the services of
Bern Root LLC (hereinafter referred to as the “Firm”) to provide various professional legal
services as deemed necessary by the Executive Director and/or the Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the Original Resolution (hereinafter referred to as the “the Original
Resolution™) authorized a not-to-exceed cost of $75,000.00 to be paid to the Firm for their
professional legal services in connection with the legal needs of the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Firm requested an increase to the not-to-exceed cost of the professional
legal services by $50,000.00 related to the position of General Counsel to the Authority for services
rendered from October 1, 2022 through February 28, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Certifying Finance Officer has certified that funds are

available to accept the proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen
County Utilities Authority the following:

1. The Proposal of Bern Root LLC to provide the additional professional legal services as
outlined in the Original Resolution 24-2022 related to required legal services of the
Authority in the amount of $50,000.00 and is hereby accepted, increasing the not-to-exceed
cost of legal services to $125,000.00.

2. Inthe event that the firm anticipates it will exceed the amount set forth above, it shall seek
further authorization from the Authority at such time.

3. The Certifying Finance Officer’s Certification of Available Funds shall be maintained on
file at the Authority and made a part hereof,

1



NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION
No. 98-2022

Date: October 18, 2022

AUTHORIZATION TO INCREASE THE GENERAL COUNSEL BUDGET FOR
BERN ROOT LLC FOR PROFESSIONAL LEGAL SERVICES TO THE
NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

4. Notice of this award shall be published in accordance with applicable law.
5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of
Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority on October 18, 2022.

[\ [
A AUARRANAN AN

ALISON GORDON SECRETARY

Recorded Vote;

Bonagura Jordan Kelaher Lo Iacono Ortega Tombalakian | Kasparian

Offered
v

Seconded

Aye )
Y v Y v~ / i P

Nay

Absent - /

Abstain

Recuse




NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I hereby certify to the Board of Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities
Authority that sufficient funds are available for payment of the following:

CONTRACT:

VENDOR:

AMOUNT:

ACCOUNT NO.:

General Counsel for 2022

Bern Root. LL.C

Increase: $50.000.00 Amended Budeet $125.000

2100/4020

Date: October 18. 2022

14
Robert Laux, Certifying Finance Officer



Motion to approve all present Commissioners, Executive Director, Assistant
Executive Director and the Community & Government Relations Manager for
attendance to the Association of Environmental Authorities’ 2022 Annual Meeting
Conference and the New Jersey State League of Municipalities Annual Conference

NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

Date: October 18, 2022

MOTION

No. 22-03

in Atlantic City, New Jersey in November 2022.

Bonagura Jordan Kelaher Lo Tacono Ortega Tombalakian Kasparian
Offered /
Seconded /
Aye
Y v v 2 Vv e
Nay
Absent L v
Abstain

Recuse




